STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 506
White Plains, New York 10601

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

April 24, 2012

Rebekah Rehabilitation and
Extended Care Center
1072 Havemeyer Avenue
Bronx, New York 10462

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-4227
NPI Number:
Proyider Number:

Dear IR

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General’s (the “OMIG”)
audit of Rebekah Rehabilitation and Extended Care Center’s (the “Facility’) Medicaid rates for
the rate period January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR
Section 517.6, this report represents the OMIG'’s final determination on issues raised in the
draft report.

In response to the draft audit report dated November 1, 2011, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$11,960 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. Your response also
identified an issue concerning “Understated 2008 Depreciation Reimbursement’, which was
not raised in the draft audit report. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.5, objections
may be raised only to the specific items contained in the draft audit report. Consequently, this
issue was not considered. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part B
and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a future
audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care
Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $378,892. This overpayment is
subject to Department of Health (the “DOH”) and Division of Budget (the “DOB”) final approval.
While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH
and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of
Collections Management. :



Page 2

April 24, 2012

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of

the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #09-4227
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

in addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
April 24, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel ,
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to _
I

of the Office of Counsel at Il

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the

hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact me ati

Sincerel

Division of Medicaid Audit, White Plains
Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:
ATTACHMENT A — Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
ATTACHMENT B — Summary of Changes from Draft Audit Report to Final Audit Report

EXHIBIT I - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT I - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT il - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL #
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

Rebekah Rehabilitation and

Extended Care Center AUDIT #09-4227
1072 Havemeyer Avenue

Bronx, NY 10462

AUDIT
TYPE
AMOUNT DUE: $378,892

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
¥ 2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.
4. Mail check to:
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #09-4227
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 4

REBEKAH REHABILITATION AND EXTENDED CARE CENTER - AUDIT #09-4227
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility’s
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes for the final
audit report.

EXHIBIT il COMMENTS

Adjustment #1 (a) — Disallowances of Depreciation Expense

Facility Comment

In Attachment 3, we present documentation relating to three (3) items that OMIG disallowed as fixed
assets:

Pelham Bay Refrigeration $1,693
Pelham Bay Refrigeration $999
G&S Plumbing and Heating Corp. $825

The first two items were betterments that extended the useful lives of the assets and did not merely
return the item back to its condition prior to the deterioration of the item replaced.

We contend that all these costs were properly capitalizable in accordance with third-party
reimbursement regulations and should be allowed.

OMIG Response ' :

Based on the comments and documentation provided by the Facility in its draft audit report response,
the disallowance of the G&S Plumbing and Heating Corp. charge has been eliminated.

The invoices provided by the Facility in the draft audit report response for the services rendered by
Pelham Bay Refrigeration are the same invoices that were provided to the OMIG during the course of
the audit. The OMIG’s determination that the replaced parts only return the assets back to their
condition prior to the deterioration of the replaced part remains unchanged. Therefore, no reduction in
the OMIG disallowance of these charges is warranted.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance was reduced. This revision resulted in changes
to Adjustment #1 (c) as well.

Adjustment #1 (c) — Disallowances/(Allowance) of Depreciation Expense

Eacility Comment

We contend that the depreciation allowed by OMIG is understated in the following amounts:

Rate Year | Amount
2005 $34,152
2006 $26,151
2007 $21,501




ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 4

Prior to the exit conference, OMIG provided a report (dated August 3, 2011) of tentative adjustments to
depreciation. In that report, OMIG stated the following in reference to proposed adjustment #l c):

The majority of assets acquired in cost years 2003 through 2005 were being depreciated over a two to
three year period. These are less than the useful lives specified in the Estimated Useful Lives of
Depreciable Hospital Assets, American Hospital Association (AHA) guidelines. The Facility has not
provided the OMIG with a calculation of depreciation expense using AHA guidelines. Therefore,
allowable depreciation expense has not been documented. Consequently, reported depreciation
expense related to these additions was disallowed.

The allowance of depreciation expense for these assets is contingent upon the facility providing the
OMIG with a depreciation schedule calculated in accordance with AHA guidelines. (emphasis added)

At the exit conference, we, in fact, provided OMIG with a “depreciation schedule calculated in
accordance with AHA guidelines.” A copy of that document is presented in Attachment 1. (Note that the
assets in Attachment 1 reflect the elimination of all assets which OMIG has disallowed in this audit
claiming they were for repairs, inventory and supplies and, therefore, not capitalizable.)

The “depreciation schedule calculated in accordance with AHA guidelines” reflected the following
depreciation expense (Table 1):

TABLE 1
Cost Year Rate Year Amount
2003 2005 $605,773
2004 2006 $564,505
2005 2007 $487,825

However, the amounts allowed by OMIG (the amount per rate sheet adjustments) (Table 2) were less

than the amounts shown in Table 1:

TABLE 2
Amount Per | Total of | Allowed
Rate Sheet’ | OMIG Amount
o Disallowances -
2005 $594,614 $(22,993) $571,621
2006 $797,568 $(259,214) $538,354
2007 $596,882 $(130,558) $466,324
'For buildings and equipment
The depreciation allowance shortfall is as follows (Table 3):
TABLE 3
2005 $34,152 ($605,773 less $571,621)
2006 $26,151 ($564,505 less $538,354)
2007 $21,501 ($487,825 less $466,324)

We contend OMIG's depreciation adjustments should be reduced by the amounts shown in Table 3
since the depreciation schedules furnished in Attachment 1 were (a) done in accordance with AHA
useful lives and (b) reflected elimination of all other OMIG adjustments to the fixed assets themselves.

In Attachment 2, we present independent corroboration (by American Appraisal) that the useful lives of
the fixed assets were in conformity with AHA guidelines.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 4

(Additional comment following email correspondence with OMIG auditors)

It is still our contention that the OMIG adjustments for depreciation expense should be reduced by the
following amounts (Table A):

TABLE A

Cost Year/Rate Year Amount
2003/2005 $ 34,152
2004/2006 26,151
2005/2006 21,501

The 2003—2005 RHCF4 cost reports (Schedule 10) reflected the following aggregate amounts of
depreciation expense for the various fixed asset categories (Table B).

TABLE B
2003 2004 2005
Land improvements $ 15342 $ 18042 $ 13,326
Buildings 27,947 27,947 27,947
Building improvement 108,355 94 505 76,249
Fixed equipment 263,853 289,093 282,421
MME 179,117 367,981 196,939
Total $ 594614 3$ 797,568 $ 596,882

There were no breakouts of the depreciation for any particular fixed asset category for any of the three
cost report years, by year of asset acquisition. Depreciation for all years’ assets was aggregated and
reported that way on the RHCF-4 cost reports.

The proper depreciation by asset acquisition year (i.e., 2002 and prior; 2003; 2004; and 2005) is shown
in Attachment 1 to our response to the draft audit report and is summarized below (Table C).

TABLE C
Year of Asset

Acquisition 2003 2004 2005
2002 + prior $ 556,467 $ 437,519 $ 334,896
2003 49,306 82,120 58,426
2004 44,865 73,795
2005 20,208
Total $ 605,773 $ 564,504 $ 487325

The depreciation on the 2002 and prior assets was unchanged from the amounts reported in our books
and records and were the proper amounts that should be allowed. Since OMIG has agreed to the
depreciation on the 2003—2005 additions (per Table C), the full amounts on the table should be
reimbursed. (Note: OMIG’s audit scope included the audit of all depreciation expense for 2003, 2004
and 2005, and since no item-specific disallowance was identified for any 2002 and prior years’ assets,
the full depreciation amount shown on Table C is therefore properly reimbursed.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 4

OMIG Response

The OMIG’s request that the Facility provide a revised depreciation schedule calculated in accordance
with AHA guidelines was for the purpose of determining allowable depreciation expense for the period
under review. At no time did the OMIG ever indicate or imply that a revised depreciation schedule
would be accepted at face value without a detailed review of the entire document. The historical cost of
assets reflected in the revised depreciation schedule for the period under audit, 2003 through 2006,
agreed with amounts reported in the RHCF-4 cost reports and were verified and accepted on audit.
The depreciation expense reflected in the revised depreciation schedule for the same period was
verified and accepted as well. The historical cost of 2002 and prior assets reflected in the revised
depreciation schedule was $31,962 higher than that reported in the RHCF-4 cost report. The
accumulated depreciation for 2002 and prior assets reflected in the revised depreciation schedule was
$86,438 lower than that reported in the RHCF-4 cost report. The additional depreciation amounts
requested by the Facility are entirely attributable to these changes. There is no basis for allowing these
changes and they will not be recognized.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance for 2002 and prior depreciation remains the
same. The draft audit report disallowance for 2003 through 2005 depreciation increased due the
partial reversal of adjustment #1 (a).

Adjustment #4 — Investment Income Offset

Facility Comment
The OMIG adjustment for investment income offset should be $7,547 ($20,930 less $13,383).

OMIG Response

Comments and documentation provided in the Facility’s draft audit report response have established
that a portion of the investment income offset on audit was in fact restricted. The OMIG agrees that the
audit adjustment should be reduced by $13,383.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance was reduced.



ATTACHMENT B

REBEKAH RE TION CARE CENTE
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT - AUDIT #09-4227

EXHIBIT Il - PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Draft Final

Rate Cost Disallowance Disallowance

Period Center Description (Allowance) Change (Allowance)

1. (@) Disallowances of Depreciation Expense 2005 001 Bldg. Depn. $ 4,808 (206) $ 4,602
2006 001 Bldg. Depn. 11,864 (413) 11,451

1/1/07-7/9/107 001 Bldg. Depn. 10,512 (206) 10,306

2006 002 ME Depn. 539 - 539

1/1/07-7/9/07 002 ME Depn. 1,586 - 1,586

1. (c) Disallowances/(Allowance) of Depreciation Expense 2005 001 Bldg. Depn. 19,828 164 19,992
2006 001 Bldg. Depn. 57,305 330 57,635

1/1/07-7/9/07 001 Bldg. Depn. 66,268 124 66,392
2005 002 ME Depn. (1,641) - (1,641)

2006 002 ME Depn. 16,158 - . 16,158

1/1/07-7/9/07 002 ME Depn. 41,083 - 41,083

4, Investment Income Offset 1/1/07-7/9/07 003 Income Offset 20,930 (13,383) 7,547

7/10/07-12/31/07 003  Income Offset 20,930 (13,383) 7,547



EXHIBIT |

REBEKAH REHABILITATION AND EXTENDED CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB &D PARTB&D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE  MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 02/28/05 $199.90 $199.04 $0.86 10,430 $ 8,970
03/01/05 - 05/31/05 203.28 202.42 0.86 15,816 13,602
06/01/05 - 06/30/05 204.33 203.47 0.86 5,133 4,414
07/01/05 - 08/31/05 207.62 206.76 0.86 10,489 9,021
09/01/05 - 11/30/05 202.93 202.07 0.86 15,189 13,063
12/01/05 - 12/31/05 204.16 203.30 0.86 5,026 4,322
01/01/06 - 02/28/06 214.40 210.60 3.80 9,573 36,377
03/01/06 - 03/31/06 211.08 207.28 3.80 5,062 19,236
04/01/06 - 05/31/06 210.63 206.83 3.80 10,190 38,722
06/01/06 - 08/31/06 211.43 207.63 3.80 15,857 60,257
09/01/06 - 11/30/06 210.56 206.76 3.80 16,025 60,895
12/01/06 - 12/31/06 209.62 205.82 3.80 5,679 21,580
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 213.99 211.94 2.05 16,464 33,751
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 212.83 210.78 2.05 15,858 32,509
07/01/07 - 07/08/07 209.68 207.63 2.05 1,418 2,907
07/09/07 - 12/31/07 262.35 262.07 0.28 30,988 8,677
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 268.56 - 268.39 0.17 15,594 2,651
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 264.94 264.77 0.17 15,518 2,638
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 268.43 268.26 0.17 31,178 5,300
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 378,892

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this Exhibit,
the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for
the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT I

REBEKAH REHABILITATION AND EXTENDED CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was e:j)proximate!y 85 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

PartB &D
RATE PERIOD ; Non-Eligible Rates *

01/01/05 - 02/28/05 $199.90
03/01/05 - 05/31/05 203.28
06/01/05 - 06/30/05 204.33
07/01/05 - 08/31/05 207.62
09/01/05 - 11/30/05 202.93
12/01/05 - 12/31/05 204.16
01/01/06 - 02/28/06 214.40
03/01/06 - 03/31/06 211.08
04/01/06 - 05/31/06 210.63
06/01/06 - 08/31/06 211.43
09/01/06 - 11/30/06 210.56
12/01/06 - 12/31/06 209.62
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 213.99
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 212.83
07/01/07 - 07/09/07 209.68
07/10/07 - 12/31/07 251.16
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 ’ 267.18
04/01/08 - 12/31/08 263.60

*

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



0Z1 UOND9S L-IN¥d ‘ZZ'Z-98 UONI2S HYDAN 01 :suonenbay
‘PAMOY[ESIP SEM JUnowe aull

wbiens pauodas 8y} Jo ss80x8 U asuadxs uoleaidsp pauods)
‘Auenbasuon ‘sasodind Juswasinguilad PIedipsiy J0f Sjgemol|e Jou
$1 UOIBIDBIdBP JO Poylaw JBYIoUE 0} ‘Bjl| J@sse-piw Ui ‘uopenaidep
jo poylaw auy brens ouyy woy sbueys e ‘alouuByund
'sauepinb yHY Aq payosds asoyl moldg of sjesse 8yl jo
SOAI| |NJOSN PoJRUISS 8L} paonpal ‘1oaye Ul ‘siyl sway uswdinbs
S|QBAOW SNOLBA JO 8njeA 0oq 18U pua-ieak sy} pasuadxs Aloed
sy} ‘poyisll aul Jybrens ay) uo paseq uonealdsp o) uomppe uj (p

00€2 8 LL'¥0L SUONO3g L-IN¥td

‘Z72°T -98 PUe 61°Z-98 SUOIDIS HYDAN 0L :suonenbay

‘asuadxe

psuodal 0} sjuswisnipe ul paynsal pue ssulepind yHY uim
85UBpIOdOE Ul Pa)eInNofeoal sem uopenaldap sjgemoly - sauepinb
(YHY) uoneioossy [endsop ueouawy ‘s}essy lelidsoH ejqeinssdeq
10 SOAIT |njasn palewsd auyl Ui payads saAll njasn sy} uey} ssa)
ale asay) ‘pouad ieak s8Iy} 0} Om} B JBA0 pajeaidap Buieg alem
S00Z Ubnoiy) €00z sJeek 1800 Ul pasnboe sjesse jo Ajuolew ayj (0

(P)L1'2-98 UOHO9S YYDAN 0} :uonenbay

Jusuodwoo [epded 8y} o) PIMOHESIPD SBM
asuadxe uoneoaidsp auoydela) ay) ‘Ajusenbasuo) Juswasinquial
sjeondnp 0} sjunowe Juauodwod ejded ay} ul ssuadxe uoienaidap
suoydsle} jo juswesINqwial ay} ‘iopulod asuadxs Bunessdo
1081ipUt 8y} ysiigelsa o} pasn sooud Buiied pue 'uesw ‘sseq syl
aUILLIBIeP O} BINULIOY 8U) Ul papnjoul St asuadxa siy} aouis "saijjioey
ales yjesy |enuapisas Joj asuadxe Bujelado ue s1 esusdxs
auoydaja)l 1Byl UOBUILIBIBP SJBUOISSIWWOD 8y} SI ) wswdinbs
suoydalel uo ssuadxs uonepaldep pspodal Aljoed a8yl (g

jenuepy Buioday pue Bupunodoy

4OHY ‘G'8§F ® $'Z-98 SUOIIAS HUOAN 0) :suoneinbay
‘pOMOjjESID SBM S}S00 asay) 0} sjgesiidde asuadxe

uonewaudep sy} ‘ABuploooy fenuely Buipodey pue Bununoooy
4OHY 8y} Ui papniour suopuyap pue saulepinb syy pue sejdiound
fugunoooe pejdeooe Ajessuab yum SouEpIOdSE Ul pasuadxe
usaq oAeY pinoys sainypuadxe asay) ‘selddns pue ‘AlOjuBAu
‘sieday urepao o) sasuadxe paziendes Aposuoour Aoed auj (e

ASNIAdXI NOLLYIOTHHAA 40 FJONVMOTIV /SFONVMOTIVSIA 'L

:(s@ouemo||y)/sasuemoliest(] ssa
gz 1-3H 1od pamoy|y asuadxg Auadoad

oL %00°00L ¥91°L 200 ‘udsg 3N

G91'ZL1 %00°00L G91'2L1 z00 ‘udaqg IN

€80'tY %00°00L €80't¥ z00 ‘udaqg N

8G1'91 %00°00L 8G1'9l z00 ‘udaqg I

(1¥9'1) %6666 (1¥9'}) 200 ‘ude@ 3N

Z6£'99 %0000L Z6E£'99 100 ‘udeq Bpig

§€9'.G %00°00L GE9'LS 100 ‘udaqg ‘6pig

066'61 %6666 6661 100 ‘udaq ‘Bpig

9851 %0000} 985'L 200 ‘udeQ N

6€S %0000} BES 200 ‘udaq N

SP6'c %0000} G¥8'E Z00 ‘ude@ 3N

€811 %0000L €814 200 ‘udeq@ 3N

90¢'04 %00°001L 9080t Lloo  "udeq ‘Bpig

LGP LL %00°00L  LS¥'LL 100 ‘udeq ‘Bpig

109 %6666 ¢09'v$ 100 -udaq ‘bpig

6LC2v96 Y $ 8/Z6.1F $ 9888LLL $ 9££9.21 $ 896LL0°L §
8002 Z0/LEiZi L0/60/Z0 900¢ 500¢ Zyovda (GIMOTiv) ¥31IN3D NOILJi3S3a
-20/011L0 -20/10/10 -30Vvdl @3IMOTIVSIA 1S09D
SAo3d ILvy
(SIONVMOTIV)/STONVYMOTIVSIA ISNIAXT ALH¥IdO¥d
800Z ‘1€ ¥IGINIDIA HONOUHL S00Z ‘L ANVANVI SAORAd ALVY
NS T9YS aSaNI I Ny NOIIV INavESS AvSiaaas
¢ jo | abeg

i LgiHX3



7'201Z uonIag L-Wid
‘(6)0L°2-98 pue (p)l1'2-98 SUONI9S MUDAN 0L :suopejnbay

LS. . . ﬁw\ooo”oop Nmmhv S00 O jusy ‘pamo|jesip sjom sasuadxa esay) ‘Auanbasuon
€80'v €80Y %00°00L €80¥ S00 OWBY  a1e) ay) jo jusuodwoo feydes sy ur pspnpul B9 JOU PINOYS
6.8 %00°001 6.8 S00 g sy pue sasuadxs Bunesado palspisucD aie sway 8say| asuadxa jual
9z.L'1L %Y6'66 82 S00 g usy Ul se1doo eujxa pue S99} o1k} Joj sasuadxe papnput Aned ayy (o
. {P)21°Z-98 UOND9S HUDAN 01 :uonenbay
82 %00°00L ¥8¢C 0¥0 ERDEN ‘POMOJ[ESID 2I1OM pUE BsUSdXD
116'9 %00°00L /16'9 900 aiuay algemotle Juasaidal Jou op swe) asay] ‘sesuadxa sjeoldnp pue
000'9 0009 %00°001L 0009 900 qwsy spsodep Anoss pspnpoul sjunodoe fejuas uswdinbs ajgeAop (g
O olosis o Sod S oL O Aot
000'c 000'€ %00°00L 000 900 Qiusy ‘payleA 8q UEO jey} elep 1s0D ajenbape opincid 0} pasnbai
006 %00°00L 006 £v0 aiusy 2le sanied sjunoose |eual Juswdinbs sigeacw ayy oy peisod
ev.L'e %00°00L €T 500 [<BUEN] 219M JBU) Sasuadxs |BISASS JUSWNDOP 0} ajgeun sem Ajjne oy} (e
INIY INZNDIND3 IT9VAON 40 JONVMOTIVSIO
(p) 2 (€)£1°2-98 UONI9S YUIAN 0l :uonenbay
‘JustuSsINgUIaL a1edlidnp sy} S1BUIWIS 0} SPEW SEM SOUBMO||BSID
e ‘Apusnbasuo) p0oz Jeek ojes ul pesinquias  Alsnoinaid
sem Jsaloiul abebuow siy) 900z Jeak ojel Ul JSaId)ul JuslaAcIdu
16¥'vZ %00'001 LS¥'vZ €00 i iduy esesT pioysses) se pasinquiel AISNosuOLIS sem Jsasaiul abeBuow y0oz (2
(p) 8 (2)21°2-98 UONDIBS YUDAN 01 :uonenboy
“JUBLIBSINGWISS 31eD1(dnp dU} SJRUILLIIS 0) SPBLU SEM 30UBMORSIP
e ‘Ajuenbasuon gooz JesAk ejes ui pasinquual  Aisnonaid
sem Jsasoiul abebuow syl GO0z Jedk oyl ul 1ssesslul |endeo
20.'sz %t666 L11'GZ 500 W OM Buniiom se pasinquuial K1snosuolia sem Jsaieul abebuow £00z (g
(2)0Z'2-98 pue (p).L1°2-98 SUOIIS YUDAN 01 :suonejnbay
‘9oUBMO||ESIP
e ul- Bugnsas sejes peeBinwoid Byl Ul pamoje  1saisiul
6.2'v1 %6666 08Z'Vl €00 RUTRILIY ebebuow ay} wouy psuen esuadxa isaseiul Jeak alel paupny (e
1SIHALNI FOVOLHON 4O IONVYMOTIVSIA
800¢ L0/LE1C1 20/60/20 9002 §G00¢ %Yove (G3ImMOTIV) HIINID NOILJROSIJ
~120/01/20 ~20/10/L0 -30Vvdl A3IMOTIVSIA 1S0D
SAodd 31Lvy
(STONYMOTIV)/STONYMOTIVSIA ISNIJXI ALNIJOUd
8002 ‘1€ ¥IGNIOIA HONOYHL S00Z ‘L AMVNNVYF SAOA 31vY
d31IN VYD A3aAGNIIXd ANV NOILVIITNIGvHId HYM3g3ad
¢ jo z abey

Hi LIgIHX3

KA



192°296'v $ 8v9'8SL'y § 0827296 $ 2EL'686 $ LLvISE § ISNIdXT AL¥IJONd a3 LIaNV

856'LL  $ 0290z $ 90L1SL $ $02°/82 $ 16569 ¢ (saouemol|y)/seouemojjesiq asuadxg Aladolgd

(1X(2)02°2-98 pue /°Z-98 SUONOIS HUDAN 01 :suonenbay

‘Bsuadxa Jsalalul Jsurebe Jas)o sem awonul

sy} ‘Apuonbasuon  ilBlop JUSIYNS Ul puBR ‘Bleinode  JUBLIND

9q 1SN UOHBWIOUI }SOD 8Y] 'HPNE U0 PayLBA g ued Jey) spioosal

[essiie}s pue |eidueUl U0 paseq elep 1soo ayenbape spinoid 0

paJnbal aie $)1s00 sjgesinguial Jo siseq ay) uo awhed Bunisoal

SISpIADI4 "UondUIsSas B poddns 0} papiacid Sem UOHEBIUBLUNDOD

ON ‘pepusas se obebuow sy jo juswhed 1o} pauielueWw

IvS' ) I¥S'L %0000} /¥S'/ €00 19SS SWOooU| JUNOJOE MOIOSS UB UO SWOdU! Isalsil pauodel Ampoed 8yl

138440 FJNOIDNI INJWLSIANI ¥

8002 LO/1EIEL 20/60/20 9002 5002 % yovda (G3mMOTiv] H¥3INID NOILdiuOS3d
-L0/0LIL0 ~L0/10/10 -30VHL gaIMOTIVSIa 1S0D
(o ELEINE]
(STIONVMOTIVYISIONYMOTIVSIA ISNIIXT ALNIJONUd
800Z ‘1€ ¥IFNTDIA HONOUHL S00Z ‘L AHVNNVF SAORIAd 31V
YERLY HVD GJAN3LX3 OGNV NOILLY LI avHaY AV gg4y
¢ jo ¢ obey

i LigiHX3



